STAFF REPORT

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Project Schofferman Residence, Basement Build-out
39 San Carlos Avenue
Variance
VA 15-062
Meeting Date July 27, 2015
Staff Joshua Montemayor, Assistant Planner
REQUEST

Approval of a Variance to allow a basement build-out beneath an existing first-level deck
approximately 3 2 feet into the required seven-foot side-yard setback on the easterly side of 39
San Carlos Avenue. The proposed addition and remodel of the existing 505 square-foot
basement will create 125 square-feet of new habitable floor area, for a total of 630 square-feet
of finished space. The proposed addition will not create new building coverage.

PROJECT INFORMATION
Applicant Leslie Schofferman
Owner Leslie Schofferman
Location/Parcel Size 39 San Carlos Avenue (APN 065-202-46)
Approximately 5,163 square-feet (see Exhibit B for Vicinity Map)
General Plan Medium-Low Density Residential
Zoning Single-Family Residential (R-1-6) zoning district
Authority Relief from required yard setbacks necessitates a Variance

pursuant to Section 10.68.020 of the Zoning Ordinance

CEQA The project consists of a request for relief of required side-yard
setback standards and is categorically exempt pursuant to Section
156301 — Existing Facilities. Section 15301 provides an exemption
for the repair and maintenance of existing private structures
involving negligible or no expansion of use.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SITE LOCATION

The project site is located at 39 San Carlos Avenue in the R-1-6 Single Family Zoning District.
The irregularly-shaped parcel of approximately 5,163 square feet is accessible via a private
pedestrian stairway between San Carlos Avenue and Atwood Avenue, known as Noble Lane.
The property slopes downhill from west to east. The project site is developed with a two-level
single-family residence with an attached deck on the first level, and a subterranean basement.
The surrounding land uses consist of single-family residential uses.
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PROJECT

The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow the extension of an existing basement
completely beneath an existing deck that is approximately 6’ by 20". The proposed basement
expansion will encroach 3 % feet into the required 7 foot side yard setback on the easterly side
of the property and will create 125 square feet of new habitable living space in the basement
level (See Exhibit C for Letter from Architect, Jagques Ullman). The proposal also includes
improvements to the northerly side of the property for a stone retaining wall to match existing
and will extend along the southerly side of the Noble Lane stairway. Additionally, the basement
entrance will be improved by removing the 3 existing steps leading to the entrance, and create
new pavement on the downhill side of the current basement entrance. There will be no changes
in layout to the first and second level of the existing dwelling, building coverage, or impervious
surfaces and all new improvements will be constructed to match existing colors and materials (See
Exhibit D for Project Plans).

PROJECT ANALYSIS

HISTORICAL LANDMARKS BOARD REVIEW

The residence at 39 San Carlos Avenue is more than 50 years old and has been reviewed by the
Historic Landmarks Board (HLB) to conduct research into the history of the property and determine
its historic significance (See Exhibit E for Memorandum). The members of the board determined
there is no historical significance on the property.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY

The project site is located within the Medium-Low Density Land Use de3|gnat|on The General
Plan describes this area as being comprised of single-family homes on parcels which average
6,000 square feet. To approve the proposed project, the Zoning Administrator must determine
that the project is consistent with all applicable General Plan policies. Staff has identified the
following policy of the Land Use and Growth Management Element as most relevant to the
proposed project:

Policy LU-1.1. Very Low, Low and Medium Low Density Residential. Protect and
preserve the existing single family areas as described in Table 2-1, General Plan Land Use
Categories.

The applicant’s Letter of Explanation of Findings suggests that the proposed project will create a
more harmonious and aesthetically pleasing property and will enhance the value and beauty of
the neighborhood without diminishing the full enjoyment of the neighbors (See Exhibit F for
Letter of Explanation of Findings). Properties in the neighborhood are characterized by
significant grade differences that are accommodated through existing decks and fences with
designs that frequently exceed zoning standards. The proposed addition at the basement level
beneath an existing first level deck will not intensify the existing structure nor will it adversely
affect the existing neighborhood character. However, due to the smaller than average lot size of
the subject property, the homeowner would not be able to exercise property rights in developing
the parcel without seeking a Variance request from the required side-yard setback. The
proposed basement extension will create a modest expansion to the existing single family
residence without creating new building coverage and preserving the characteristics of the
hillside. With consideration of the modest addition, and topography of the project site, Staff
concludes that the project is consistent with this policy.
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ZONING ORDINANCE CONSISTENCY

The Zoning Administrator must review the proposed project for its conformance with all
applicable regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. Staff has outlined the following Zoning
Ordinance requirement that apply to the project in the following discussion.

Setbacks and Yards

SMC Section 10.40.070 (Setbacks and Yards) states, “Each zoning district establishes
minimum setback requirements.” The required minimum side-yard setback for a property within
the Single-Family Residential (R-1-6) zoning district is five feet (Table 10.22-2).

D1. Length of building. The length of a structure shall be measured along a line parallel to the
adjoining side lot line. Where the length of a structure, building, wall, or series of attached
building walls, exceeds forty feet measured parallel to the adjoining side lot line, the minimum
setback shall be increased at the rate of one (1) foot for each five (5) feet such lengths exceeds
forty feet. The full length of the building shall be subjected to the increased setback. If the
addition will increase the building length to exceed forty feet, only the addition shall require the
additional side yard setback. The full length of the addition shall be subject to the increased
setback.

The length of the single-family dwelling is approximately 50 feet. Pursuant to the
aforementioned section of the code, the minimum setback is required to increase at the rate of 1
foot for each 5 feet and the full length of the proposed addition is subject to these standards for
a 2 foot increased setback above the minimum setback requirement of 5 feet. Therefore, the
Variance application is for the encroachment into the required easterly side-yard setback of 7
feet. '

Filoor Area Ratio

SMC Section 10.40.040 (Floor Area Ratio) states, “New construction and additions to buildings
shall not exceed the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) limit identified in the Site Development Standards
Table for each applicable zoning district.” The maximum allowable Floor Area Ratio for a
property within the Single-Family Residential (R-1-6) zoning district is 0.45 FAR (Table 10.22-2).

The existing floor area of the residence is 2,093 square feet or 0.41 FAR. With the proposed
project, the total floor area will increase to about 2,218 square feet or 0.43 FAR. The project is
compliant with site development standards. '

Zoning Administrator Review

The proposed basement expansion will encroach 3 % feet into the required 7 foot side-yard
setback and, a Variance must first be approved. Section 10.80.040B of the Zoning Ordinance
provides this direction and states:

Duties and supervision. The Zoning Administrator shall serve as a hearing officer and is
assigned the authority and original jurisdiction to investigate, consider, and approve or deny the
following applications:
2. Variance Applications for the following when the application is not associated with any
discretionary permit requiring Planning Commission approval:
a. Setbacks (Required yards per Section 10.40.070 (Setbacks and Yards) et seq.)

Should the Zoning Administrator approve the Variance Appilication, the project will be consistent
with the Zoning Ordinance.
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VARIANCE
To grant a variance, Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.68.050 requires the Zoning Administrator to
make each of the six findings below for each variance request:

A) There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property
involved or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to other property or
uses in the same district; .

B) Owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of the
provisions of the Title would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship;

C) Such Variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the
petitioner, possessed by other property in the same district;

D) The granting of such Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvement in the vicinity or in the district in which the subject
property is located,

E) The granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations on other properties classified in the same zoning district; and

F) The granting of such Variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
Title and the General Plan.

Staff suggests that all six of the findings can be made in support of the Variance to allow for the
proposed basement expansion to encroach within the required side-yard setback. A discussion on
how the variance request can be supported is provided below:

A) Exceptional Circumstances: The existing structure at 39 San Carlos Avenue was originally
constructed in close proximity to the easterly property line, sloping downhill towards Atwood
Avenue. The existing building plane of the property from the first-level deck to the easterly property
line exists at 3 ¥ feet. There are limited options to expand elsewhere on the property. The steep
topography of the hillside, the layout of the existing structure demonstrates an exceptional hardship
to modestly expand beneath the first-level deck for the proposed basement expansion.
Furthermore, according to the Letter of Explanation of Findings: “[the] project does not alter the
structure’s existing footprint” and will not “add to the existing room count or increase the intensity of
use of the property. The proposed project for an expansion to the basement level does not
exacerbate the existing setbacks of the single-family dwelling and is in support of the exceptional
circumstances experienced by 39 San Carlos Avenue.

B) Hardship: Due to the steep topography of the property and placement of the existing structure,
the property owners are limited to extending the basement in the downhill direction below the
existing first-level deck. |If the proposed basement expansion were to be placed within the
parameters of the required seven-foot setback requirement, the addition would be virtually
unattainable. This would, in effect, would limit from expanding the single-family dwelling and result
in an unnecessary hardship for the property owner.
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C) Property Right: The project proposes in-fill development of existing space below the first level
deck. Several other properties in the same district have exercised similar in-fill projects that are
located within the required setback area, or, other properties in the same district are located on
lots that do not limit the placement of new additions to such extent. As such, granting of a
Variance is necessary for the preservation of the property owner’s rights as possessed by other
properties in the same district.

D) Public Welfare: The property will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the property or improvement in the vicinity or within the district which 39 San Carlos Avenue is
located. The project does not increase the building coverage nor does it alter the structure’s height
and elevation. By expanding the basement under the existing deck, the subject property will
maintain the same amount of coverage, and eliminate unattractive underside of the deck and of an
unfinished fagade of the existing structure. Additionally, the applicants’ Letter of Explanation of
Findings state: “[the] project design will remain true to the existing architecture of our
Mediterranean style home while beautifying and visually improving our eastern property line.”

E) Not a Special Privilege: Approval of this Variance will not be granting the property owner a
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations on other properties within the same Zoning
District. According to the Letter of Explanation of findings: “[The project] will not grant any use of
our property that is not currently enjoyed by each of our neighbors.” The project also does not
place limits on the adjoining properties, exceed the current property usage, or lead to any
inconsistency with other properties in the underlying Zoning District.

F) Compliance with Regulations: The purpose of a Variance is to “provide relief from the strict
application of the zoning ordinance when special circumstances apply to the property, including
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings and the strict application of the zoning
ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under identical zoning district” (Section 10.68.020). This property has special circumstances

with respect to size and topography and the fact that several other properties in the -

neighborhood and district where the structure of the homes were built closely to a property line,
Approval of this Variance would be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this title
because it would not be granting a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations on other
properties. Furthermore, granting of this Variance would be harmonious with the general
purpose of the General Plan because it would preserve an existing single-family home in a
residential neighborhood.

CONCLUSION

Staff concludes the requisite findings can be made to approve the Variance, as described in the
attached draft Resolution of Approval.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND CORRESPONDENCE

On July 15, 2015, a notice of the Variance request was posted on the project site and mailed to all
property owners and residents within 300 feet of the project site. :

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Zoning Administrator approve the attached draft Resolution (Exhibit A)
which approves a Variance to allow a basement expansion of approximately 125 square feet
below an existing deck (approximately 6’ x 20’) to encroach 3 % feet into the required seven-
foot side-yard setback. The proposed addition will not constitute any new building coverage.

5 of 38




Schofferman Residence, Basement Build-out Page 6
39 San Carlos Avenue / VA 15-062 July 27, 2015

Alternatively, the Zoning Administrator may:
e Continue the public hearing for additional information and/or project revisions; or
o Deny the Variance and direct Staff to return with a Resolution of Denial.

EXHIBITS

Resolution (draft)

Vicinity Map :
Letter from Architect, Jaques Uliman, date-stamped received May 5, 2015
Project Plans, date-stamped received May 5, 2015

Memorandum from Historic Landmarks Board, dated July 7, 2015.

Letter of Explanation of Findings, date-stamped received May 5, 2015.

mTmoow»

I\CDD\PROJECTS - ADDRESS\S\San Carlos 39\WVA 15-062\ZASR 7-27-15 (39 San Carlos).docx
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SAUSALITO ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-xx

APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE TO ALLOW A BASEMENT BUILD-OUT BENEATH AN EXISTING
FIRST-LEVEL DECK APPROXIMATELY 3 %: FEET INTO THE REQUIRED SEVEN-FOOT SIDE-
YARD SETBACK ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF THE PROPERTY
39 SAN CARLOS AVENUE (VA 15-062)

WHEREAS, an application has been filed by the applicant/homeowner Leslie Schofferman,
requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a Variance to allow a basement build-out beneath an
existing first-level deck approximately 3 % feet into the required seven-foot side-yard setback on
the easterly side of 39 San Carlos Avenue. The proposed addition and remodel of the existing 505
square-foot basement will create 125 square-feet of new habitable floor area, for a total of 630
square-feet of finished space at 39 San Carlos Avenue (APN 065-202-46). The proposed addition
will not create new building coverage; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator conducted a duly-noticed public hearing on July 27,
2015 at which time all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator has reviewed and considered the project plans date-
stamped received May 5, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator has received and considered oral and written testimony
on the subject application; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator has reviewed and considered the information contained
in the July 27, 2015, Staff Report for the project; and

WHEREAS the Zoning Administrator finds that, as conditioned herein, the project complies
with the requirements of the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance as described in the Staff Report; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator finds that the project is categorically exempt from the
requirements of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Sections 15301 of the
CEQA guidelines; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:
Variance VA 15-062 to allow a basement build-out beneath an existing first-level deck approximately 3
" feet into the required seven-foot side-yard setback on the easterly side of the property for 125
square-feet of new habitable floor area at 39 San Carlos Avenue (APN 065-202-46); is approved
based upon the Findings in Attachment 1 and subject to the Conditions of Approval in Attachment 2.
The Project Plans are provided in Attachment 3.

July 27, 2015
Date Danny Castro
Zoning Administrator
Attachments:
1. Findings

2. Conditions of Approval
3. Project Plans date-stamped May 5, 2015
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JULY 27, 2015
VA 15-062
39 SAN CARLOS AVENUE

ATTACHMENT 1: FINDINGS

VARIANCE FINDINGS FOR VARIANCES FROM REQUIRED SETBACKS
In accordance with Zoning Ordinance Section 10.68 (Variances), the Variance from Section 10.40.070
of the Zoning Ordinance is approved based on the following findings:

A)

B)

C)

D)

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other property or uses
in the same district.

The existing structure at 39 San Carlos Avenue was originally constructed in close proximity to the

easterly property line, sloping downhill towards Atwood Avenue. The existing building plane of the

property from the first-level deck to the easterly property line exists at 3 7% feet. There are limited
options to expand elsewhere on the property. Due to the steep topography of the hillside, the
layout of the existing structure demonstrates an exceptional hardship to modestly expand beneath
the first-fevel deck for the proposed basement expansion. Furthermore, according to the Letter of
Explanation of Findings: “[the] project does not alter the structure’s existing footprint” and will not
“add to the existing room count or increase the intensity of use of the property. The proposed
project for an expansion to the basement level does not exacerbate the existing setbacks of the
single-family dwelling and is in support of the exceptional circumstances experienced by 39 San
Carlos Avenue.

Owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of the provisions
of the Title would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Due to the steep topography of the property and placement of the existing structure, the property
owners are limited to extending the basement in the downhill direction below the existing first-level
deck. If the proposed basement expansion were to be placed within the parameters of the
required seven-foot setback requirement, the addition would be virtually unattainable. This would,
in effect, would limit from expanding the single-family dwelling and result in an unnecessary
hardship for the property owner.

Such Variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the petitioner,
possessed by other property in the same district.

The project proposes in-fill development of existing space below the first level deck. Several other
properties in the same district have exercised similar in-fill projects that are located within the
required setback area, or, other properties in the same district are located on lots that do not
limit the placement of new additions to such extent. As such, granting of a Variance is
necessary for the preservation of the property owner’s rights as possessed by other properties
in the same district.

The granting of such Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvement in the vicinity or in the district in which the subject property is located.

The propeﬂy will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvement in the vicinity or within the district which 39 San Carlos Avenue is located. The

project does not increase the building coverage nor does it alter the structure’s height and
*




E)

F)

elevation. By expanding the basement under the existing deck, the subject property will maintain
the same amount of coverage, and eliminate unattractive underside of the deck and of an
unfinished fagade of the existing structure. Additionally, the applicants’ Letter of Explanation of
Findings state: ‘“[the] project design will remain true to the existing architecture of our
Mediterranean style home while beautifying and visually improving our eastern property line.”

The granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Approval of this Variance will not be granting the property owner a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations on other properties within the same Zoning District. According to the Letter of
Explanation of findings: “[The project] will not grant any use of our property that is not currently
enjoyed by each of our neighbors.” The project also does not place limits on the adjoining
properties, exceed the current property usage, or lead to any inconsistency with other properties in
the underlying Zoning District.

The granting of such Variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this title
and General Plan.

The purpose of a Variance is to “provide relief from the strict application of the zoning
ordinance when special circumstances apply to the property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings and the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such
property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning
district” (Section 10.68.020). This property has special circumstances with respect to size and
topography and the fact that several other properties in the neighborhood and district where the
structure of the-homes were built closely to a property line, Approval of this Variance would be
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this title because it would not be granting a
special privilege inconsistent with-the limitations on other properties. Furthermore, granting of
this Variance would be harmonious with the general purpose of the General Plan because it
would preserve an existing single-family home in a residential neighborhood.

INCDD\PROJECTS - ADDRESS\S\San Carlos 39\VA 15-062\ZARES 7-27-15 (39 San Carlos).docx
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JULY 27, 2015
VA 15-062
39 SAN CARLOS AVENUE

ATTACHMENT 2: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

These conditions apply to the projebt plans prepared by Jaques Uliman date-stamped received May
5, 2015.

General Conditions

1.

No alternative or unrelated construction, site improvements, tree removal and/or alteration,
exterior alterations and/or interior alterations and/or renovations not specified in the project
plans, or alterations approved by the Community Development Director, shall be performed on
the project site. In such cases, this approval shall be rendered null and void unless approved
by the Community Development Department as a modification to this approval.

In the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction, dedication or other mitigation'measure
is challenged by the project sponsors in an action filed in a court of law or threatened to be filed
therein which action is brought within the time period provided by law, this approval shall be
suspended pending dismissal or final resolution of such action. If any condition is invalidated by
a court of law, the entire project shall be reviewed by the City and substitute conditions may be
imposed.

The applicant shall indemnify the City for any and all costs, including without limitation
attorneys’ fees, in defending this project or any portion of this project and shall reimburse the
City for any costs incurred by the City’s defense of the approval of the project.

Construction materials, equipment, vehicles, and debris boxes shall be placed to-minimize
obstruction of roads and gutters, shall be maintained in a clean and safe condition, and shall
not be maintained in a manner that becomes a nuisance to the neighborhood. Debris box shall
be emptied on a regular basis, else as directed by the City. Material stock piles & debris boxes
shall be covered when not being accessed or filled to prevent material from blowing around the
neighborhood. Construction materials, equipment, vehicles, and debris boxes placed off-site
shall be done only after securing an encroachment permit.

As a part of the Building Permit application, all final Conditions of Approval shall be restated on
the construction drawings and applicant shall thoroughly and accurately document compliance
with each Condition of Approval at the time of Building Permit application.

Stormwater Pollution Prevention

6.

7.

8.

Applicant's contractor will be required to implement and maintain erosion control measures if
construction occurs between October 15" and May 1%. During the remainder of the
construction project, erosion control materials shall be stockpiled on site for use should rain be
forecasted. Erosion control plan shall incorporate guidelines and measures from the Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program’s (MCSTOPPP) publication “Minimum
Erosion/Sediment Control Measures for Small Construction Projects”.
[http://iwww.marincounty.org/depts/pw/divisions/mcstoppp/development/~/media/Files/Department
s/PWimcstoppp/development/MECM_final_2009.pdf]

Applicant's contractor shall provide adequate dust and debris control measures during
construction.

During construction, the applicant’s contractor shall adhere to a water pollution prevention plan
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that at a minimum follows guidelines in MCSTOPPP’s “Poliution Prevention It's Part of the
Plan”

[http://www.marincounty.org/depts/pw/divisions/mcstoppp/~/media/Files/Departments/PW/mcstop
pp/business/Pollution%20Prevention%20Part%200f%20the %20PlanOctober%202011.pdf].

Right of Way ltems

9. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall repair or replace, at no expense
to the City, damage to public facilities that results from applicant's construction activities.
Applicant is advised that applicant's contractor shall save and protect all existing facilities not
designated for removal or modification within the public right of way.

Utility ltems

10. As part of the Building Permit application, applicant shall submit project plans depicting the
existing sanitary sewer lateral(s) from their point(s) of origin to their final termination point(s) at
the public sanitary sewer system.

11. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, any defects or updates required by the SSC, including
but not limited to those cited in the SSC’s June 9, 2014 letter shall be completed to his
satisfaction.

Engineering Items

12. Applicant is advised that encroachment permit(s) shall be obtained from the City prior to using
the public right of way for non-public purposes (e.g., private parking, material & debris box
storage, curb, gutter or sidewalk construction or demolition, driveway connection).

a. Applicant is advised that a condition of issuance of an Encroachment Permit, a
traffic control plan conforming to the current edition of Caltrans publication
“California Manual on Uniform Traffic Devices, Part 6 — Temporary Traffic Control”
shall be submitted for review and approval by the City. The traffic control plan shall
show all temporary traffic, pedestrian and bicycle control measures and signage.
San Carlos Ave shall remain open to traffic at all times throughout the duration of .
this prOJect which shall be documented on the traffic control plan. The traffic control
plan shall be revised to coordinate with other projects in the vicinity which may be
ongoing or commence during the duration of this work.

13. Emergency vehicle access and access to adjacent properties shall be maintained at all times
throughout the duration of this project.

14. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, a construction staging plan and construction schedule
shall be submitted for review and approval by the City Engineer or designee. The locations of
construction materials, equipment, vehicles, debris box, portable restrooms, etc shall be
depicted. Approved plans shall be submitted to property owners adjacent to the subject
property not less than one week prior to commencement of construction activities.

a. The construction staging plan and construction schedule shall be revised to
coordinate with other projects in the vicinity which may be ongoing or commence
during the duration of this work.

15. Construction workers shall be prohibited from using on-street parking in the vicinity of the

project and the applicant shall lease, or otherwise provide, an adequate number of parking
spaces in a City parking lot to provide parking for construction workers. Workers shall car pool
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to the construction site which shall be documented on the construction staging plan.

Southern Marin Fire District

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

This project shall comply with California Fire Code Chapter 33 — Fire Safety During
Construction and Demolition. These requirements include but are not limited to: Temporary
Heating Equipment, Precautions Against Fire, Flammable and Combustible Liquids, Flammable
Gases, Owners Responsibility for Fire Protection, Fire Reporting, Access For Fire Fighting,
Means of Egress, Water Supply for Fire Protection, Standpipes, Automatic Fire Sprinkler
Systems, Portable Fire Extinguishers, Motorized Construction Equipment, and Safeguarding
Roofing Operations. ' '

Fire access to the project as well as the other surrounding properties shall be maintained at all
times. Unapproved restrictions in roadway access shall result in citations and vehicles being
towed at the owner’s expense.

A vertical overhead clearance of 13' 6" shall be maintained free of obstructions above any
roadbed (trees, brush, etc.).

The property owner shall comply with California Fire Code Section 304.1.2 and Local
Ordinance Section 109.3.2 Abatement of Clearance of Brush or Vegetative Growth from
Structures.

a. A minimum clearance of 30 feet from the structure, 10 feet from roads and property
lines and any tree which extends within 10 feet of any chimney or stovepipe shall be
kept clear of flammable brush, tree limbs and grasses.

Exception: Vegetation Management Plan for the property has been submitted and
approved by the Fire Code Official.

The address shall be posted in accordance with requirements of the California Fire Code and
SMFD standard 205 (Premises ldentification).

Smoke / CO Detectors shall be installed in accordance with the California Building Code.

The applicant shall comply with California Fire Code and Public Resource Code 4291
requirements relating to the clearance of flammable brush and weeds. A minimum clearance
of 30' from structures and 10' from roads and property lines shall be maintained.

Exterior windows, window walls, glazed doors and glazed openings within exterior doors shall
conform to the performance requirements of California Building Code section 12-7A-2 "Exterior
Window Test Standard” or multilayered glazing with minimum of one tempered pane, glass
block or other window assemblies having fire protection rating of not less than 20 minutes.

Second Units:

Second Units shall meet the requirements developed by Fire Marshal's Alber and Craig in
the letter to Mr. Leon McNeil dated August 30, 2006.

All on-site improvements, such as water main extensions, hydrants and access roads, must
be serviceable prior to framing the structure.
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Final occupancy approval shall not be granted/released until authorization to the Community
Development Agency has been received from the Fire District.

Advisory Notes

Advisory notes are provided to inform the applicént of Sausalito Municipal Code requirements, and
requirements. imposed by other agencies. These requirements include, but are not limited to, the items
listed below.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

This approval will expire in two (2) years from the effective date of this resolution if the property
owner has not exercised the entitlements hereby granted, or an extension has not been filed prior
to the expiration date.

An approval granted by the Zoning Administrator does not constitute a building permit or
authorization for construction. Appropriate construction permit(s) issued by the Building Division
must be obtained prior to construction.

All applicable City fees as established by City Council resolutions and ordinances shall be paid.
Third party review fees (cost plus 10%) shall be paid.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 3.36, Construction Traffic Road Fees shall be paid prior to
issuance of a building permit.

An encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department of Public Works prior to use of the
public right-of-way for non-public purposes (e.g., materials storage, debris box storage) including
any and all construction and demolition activities.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 11.17, dumping of residues from washing of painting tools,
concrete trucks and pumps, rock, sand, dirt, agricultural waste, or any other materials discharged
into the City storm drain system that is not composed entirely of storm water is prohibited. Liability
for any such discharge shall be the responsibility of person(s) causing or responsible for the
discharge. Violations constitute a misdemeanor in accordance with Section 11.17.060.B.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 18.08.020, overhead electrical and communication service
drops shall be placed underground when the main electrical service equipment (including the
panel) is relocated, replaced, and/or modified. If undergrounding is required, the applicant shall
work with affected utility companies to provide plans to the City for undergrounding of the utility
services. Project plans shall be designed to avoid additional overhead lines, poles and/or
transformers (i.e., potential view impacts) thereon to comply with Sausalito Municipal Code
Section 18.08 Underground Electrical Wiring and Facilities. If additional overhead lines, poles
and/or transformers are required, visual simulation(s) of the equipment from various viewpoints
shall be provided.

Permits required by other agencies having jurisdiction within the construction area must be
obtained in accordance with the respective agency’s regulations. v
a. Marin Municipal Water District — (415-945-1400), including landscaping and irrigation
regulations;
b. Southern Marin Fire Protection District -- (415-388-8182)

Hagsy 88




33. Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 12.16.140, the operation of construction, demolition,
excavation, alteration, or repair devices and equipment within all residential zones and areas
within a 500 foot radius of residential zones shall only take place during the following hours:

Weekdays — Between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. '
Saturdays — Between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

Sundays — Prohibited

City holidays (not including Sundays) — Between 9:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.

Homeowners currently residing on the property and other legal residents may operate the
equipment themselves on Sundays and City holidays between 9:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR RESOLUTION
JULY 27, 2015
VA 15-062
39 SAN CARLOS AVENUE

ATTACHMENT 3: PROJECT PLANS DATE-STAMPED RECEIVED MAY 5, 2015
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March 8, 2015

Re: Variance Application, 39 San Carlos. An extension of the basement level under an existi?g gg&g,;_g r
which is partially within the East side yard setback. UE] VLS

Project Description: . f‘f’{w b3 2015
The property is on Noble Lane, which is a pedestrian stairway between San Carlos and AtBiioedO Fhea USALITGS |
house is on a 5,163 sq. ft. lot with an approximately 50% natural slope downhill from WéS?“W@é@f.DEVELOPME;T DCEjPT F
The main axis of the house is North-South and the entry is on the uphill side at the level of the Living
Rm., Dining Rm., 1/2 bath, and Kitchen. There are two bedrooms and a bath on the upper level and a
partially finished basement level. At just two bedrooms and 1 1/2 baths, the current house does not
meet the current needs of the owners who have lived in and enjoyed this home for many years. As
has become the case for many people in Sausalito, they now need home office and studio space.
Also, at this point in life, they have family and friends who frequently visit. The Proposal fulfills these
needs by finishing out the basement level and enlarging it by 125 sq. ft. The proposed basement
level would have a mudroom, a laundry/bathroom, a family room, a small study, and a guestroom.
This is accomplished by extending the basement level under the existing living room level deck. The
Proposal extends only under the existing deck and thus does not alter the existing footprint. The
basement level currently has only one, sub-standard exit on the north side. The Proposal improves
this exit and creates a new code compliant exit at the south side from the guest bedroom to a deck
and reconfigured concrete steps up the south side of the house to the entry level.

The Proposal also includes improvements to the north side of the house. A stone retaining wall using
stone similar to existing ones on the property will be extended down along the south side of the Noble
Lane steps allowing for the removal of the current unsigtly maze of trellises and supports surrounding
the existing pantry structure. The 3 basement entrance steps under the pantry structure are
uncomfortably steep and narrow and will be removed in favor of the new basement entrance
consisting of new pavement on the downhill side of the current basement entrance. The wood treilises
will be replaced with a black wrought iron gate. The-pantry structure will be painted dark brown to-
make it more recessive and enhance the integfity of the-main structure.

The intent is for the new construction to appear to have been part of the original building. Thus, new
exterior walls will be stucco of the same color as the existing house. New windows will be detailed in
a manner similar to those of the existing house and the trim will be painted a similar color. The new
arch above the entry gate will be a flat curve similar to the one at the front door and dormer. The arch,
the new deck railing, and the pantry gate will be consisitent with the wrought iron of the existing
balcony on the west side of the house. The only anticipated new exterior lighting will be a recessed
light in the ceiling above the new south deck at the basement level.

The existing living room deck will become a tiled waterproof deck serving as the roof of the extension
below and will have a metal railing system.

The only new landscaping wil be the retaining wall work at the north side and the reconfiguring of the
concrete stairs on the south side. Neither involves any change to the impermeable surface area. No
excavation will be required. No trees or bushes will have to be removed. The only change to existing
drainage will be the runoff from the deck, which will be collected in a gutter and directed to the existing ;
roof drainage that is connected to the drain system at Noble Lane.

JACOQUES ULLMAN . " ARCHITETCT
423A LITHO ST., SAUSALITO, CA 94965 -+ PH:(415) 332-2921 - jacquesullman@sbcglobal.net

EXM\BIT C.




blank

20 of 38



) E g AWWOD
430 t_rzmzao‘_u\/m@ ALIN
' OLITYSNYS 40 ALD

97 50 AVA

r
el

Xapuj Bummeig
sydeifojoyd
uejd 9§ ey

sus

e

2 &

=4

- 28

2@ | po

28208

28 .Nm.w
83 | =y

| a2

PR T
by n

RLE

58 | a2 8

= Fo

fe

(23]

>0

®©

‘U Rsofoq puRugmoncel
Vau 2zt i) i

8YE
VO DLEENES
FRASOUNYRZY

pUET S|QON WOy aBD eUE a|qoN j8 Yaiod Allied pue Ajue [ere} usiueseg

)

aLopeeg SURSIKI SaY
suomsars Sups 28y

s Joofd Sugsixa L.gy

suoTRes pe3adold YOy

aBLOlNA pUE S.0j0D 7 LC[EASE Pescdold S0-Y
‘suw|d log[d pesodold 20y

oe( Wool Bujan tepun [aas| ustiaseg du [oolud s 0sessY B 'BIEQ SNy AMnS *BuEld SIS 10V

syduiBaiold g Weld S PV 00V
xapuyj Sumelg

.vm u,.
Solen.Ues 6



1430 INFNAOTIASA ALINOWNOD
| OLMVSNVS 40 ALIS

i —
- e
“vopwaben Ol=81L SES
deyy j921ed S,l0sassy e i e v it s s o SRS . ﬂ ,
| ATT AR e R S Pl : :
LO-V{IAAIHOHH e seoe}ing snoiaseduw)
oﬁ.uuﬂﬂu\h M.ﬁwu« TIRRSIINEITY e SHnde{ 508 @9YTYNG o) un“.u..mh.“ m\.m Mw._ﬁwﬁmmw * — * ,
By s do Al L R A B L Lo s ) s el ! i :
-, X douny E
»2 e SRS R e 5 ARl . L
=41 7z 06 2d-( VB WY 30945 10 doly It41 opRif BUVELM PEIAD B30T
o o P R BSBBL OPRH B RIICO ST
BBy T - e e J46(SH Buplng '
L4 m 8 e 1k@ﬁ B F L o5 = pranag vary 7 be sng'e pesodosy '
o3 %.\ &7 ; T wpBnEay T 8 057 . TuEns
3 L 7ol (oD :..,..mf :ss0RHNS Stolnledu ”
B oath b Tersel@XSLOIF -4 & ot ol echoos Bupspe o oiLiaL AU apNOU{ 10U S0P esado L !
Eg= ﬂm@ %&mw &% b @ S pamno0 vty - O hdac) O 18 bexodesd
D53 f P oy DAY T2 Spakmp ey 1 be 0/2f] tudpoy _mu:_u_.m v
aW o m K L 3 =Y, 28218A00 307
P..,.A 3 E/ mmz.ﬂ @l ©y sDuAOOSEIY U bsRIZZ  maN 1o0ld pesodaid RoL # E.N L
] B A & 5N A NG PR ) il sz4 wan .oy pappa pasadaid ' ¥
R f 72 > P 2 Ly = pessaog Y U "hECE0Z Wiy X014 Bugspe @ioL
- . 3 < y % P addn [~ M
566 PAST U
: 4 bs go§ A rRuIssEg
. ALY J0OK s 51
e 2B SAVE = 815X CILT SRS AnOPIRALI wIRMOITY. s
Y DEETZ = SFXEL T84y 00| ITRISITY ]
d.vu&m‘___‘uum %__qmnﬂﬁw Hugu.n.ﬂ_&da&«_ \
’ . U bsogvr'h
ESCE e. i 1
Il
S
b
e . : Bje(q ealy N gosz @S
nVum ¢
0269 pw i - OHINVY OLIYSHVS HOd N 1bez v
3 bs g2 pappe vely b @ww ¥ /
s 1yl o] yovr 30ap 1o 4D 031 BB s BSodaid . hse Qbsz .
2 BBl BIS U0 WAOUS 52 Uep U0 3t nzozuse_n,_%s_a izt cadl
= PORSLIa S1a7E3] ,£X0% O] SN L0} paailp & abaieln pdr Buikes) . ﬁ - _l t@ vmvm
2] g8 1
o S ok - [ e p— - ——— i — it
=] 2 WO o “BIUENUS WL A|RON [@AS] JURLLESEY O) SjuaRAC LU mmmc_m‘—o hoom
M.ﬁ N m. pad PpLZ USLESNPE #5UBYLICS JIX8 FPOY BRI VP S1RI0U0O Lo e} N
a3 .No m upse a:%ﬂmvﬁ_ 0} 395URIR pasadeld ON "SS2S Siqwa tiadii o T . —— s . \zl - -
mm [ o “Ubiey Bupling 's¥ec) 198 ‘uiidioo; Bupsixs 01 seBusya pescdald oy ) 56" N o84
N7 = =81 SRS A0-4%,8/ L 100S Eo LR ]
55 |8E® o )
Y5 1
2213:8 ue|d 91§ pesodoid | ue(d ous Bunsixg :
§° | °FE : _ / L : e T /
2 - 4
°a i
03 1 o —t ) 5 “d s8al). 1 o
L .
>8 , Y 3 smdi@enzfepoq mrg Y
'n. + 5] e [ 197} t ,_ s
:_wa_Eo_mocﬂ o _, " L...v.... %le EEnEB_unS._ o) _. N
BRpasjedid2/| € e ) } 940,201 S L]
IfIP BB O} X2 b ) IBIP B3f8 0} B} T6C )
Zh ¥ q g ZZ 1
1 B, Vo : ; H (]
a5 1wy uKR) SRR o ' M. i, Wt} Yol SO 4 4 W
(ot N ; =3 2 Y i /N
e 1 o u i Ly i u o u ! 2
2 padoR SRusel :__ B @094 vodon 5] __: o 3 oo
- ugsaevuﬁsw ; / . aﬁ.“__aw,aﬁm_m ,, f
Supsiadidazl ) \ tupsajedd,anic ) H
. °0 RY
I s
+ ' o L
181 ! a i 48} |
L o Q L oi | Q L
0 1 i
\ h : s B A ' ) N g A ! /
3
) f o '
PO i} Y 5 qo k4 b
_ ) g \
dm ‘ i ! , dm N _ /
PUPIofisSuRNaOthoR] y O i s O
iz | 5 SitaH o uspos] = 1 y , ek cltanonn o ,v 9
o o LI ¢ inouesp puw adid By O § o o Ot nousap pUB-adid i) O \
o e 00 ‘ B % ; ) G O1WRER \T¥ef 3 ' . WIRAFr S SUYINT AN (-] 4 2} §013pm) o Q '
Vo DiEsms (S p i g ° . 12 53 YO0 - vy 0T % g °
welig OUNVERY H L v 2 T rezoz-gu dor '
D v oe e Sk i s 3 it g8 13 D Les I ° N
Qi o R & = ¥ Yoo HARMIIIONTS <6 SOHYE o < ¢ 3 4
; Ny 3 g i ,w : ; iy E H.B_ E“Fol 7
; 7 S = | * 4 SR ) ~ by Ay t - « g o
i '
0101 3 O B N e 1]
URUIRIS ST BIR0N LUSPS % /i MoN \— iR 2A0 11w ) JUBOLA N g

et NI I T

d




1430 INSHAOTIAIA ALINNWINOD
OLMVYSMVS 40 ALID

Ay A

[AY)

A

sueld
100]4 pasodoid

‘N'd'V
'sojle) uLg 8¢

jane] usieseg
Sp-202-89

uolippy % [apouy
VO ‘olijesnes ¢

20USPISAY URLLIBHOYOS

PupgepogEgLemerboe]
Leseees (il wd

LEL
IR E
_uﬂ.G ounvyey

3 [4 o s 3
FALRUTE 1 94

Project Norlh

ue|d 00| JUBWSSEg

“ayafiaua pasndxa 0] (NBOD 1N 005
“SpALAnGe jed 3909 Bupling 0|
W W LD O} JEE wwgﬁgm

k_: Eiii

paupibol su Suado

i
' wma1 4 pics AN
1

e e

T
&

L

e e = e e — "
&
El

3

4=

L T L L L L O T

|

L]

———
N

’
.
.
x 5
L J—
v | |ty oo oo == =
! T
H
: b
H
H N -. pujgEa
H RS maN —1-b
B .-. ) wam gBu0IE M
' L
] U C
L
. 1

R @

t
¥
1
e | e RR i )

ué\.ﬁﬁmi H oms IR
: 1 M
H : ENN

’ S Ll

TR A
uoypuod ying se Bulisixe 104 £%%'2'1-8Y SI98YS aeg

SEINEE!]

dtans 2

ueld 100} is4id

3-8

b
/
/

-

L/ i
w0y Bupa
— AL ——
! ”
[~
. - « 1 °H
S == é
$ |f weeen
ORI o] Bolremsp L — B
BBaKY 0] 2y ¥ SRS FNIpY
e 4
L
U
Anug »
x Ll
 —

/

070 L 14finG MGt
JHom Bt poce BAOLLAL

appUy owbaila pasode maN

Lo Suncpas s pusye pi sts ancuimy

ue|d 100]4 puodss

wxosag BERH

=

23 of 38




130 INIWNOT3AIA ALINDWINGD
OLITYSNYS 40 ALO

GOT 60 AYW

o

ek #4000

HM m\/m m U mg Co_Fm>m_m _(—u.:om o ot o umwm p_mum :o_u..m>w_m Hmmm
€0-V i

Uoylpuco Jing S8 Sunsixe o} 8% g’ -aV Siselg 98g P iGN o1 P dwpat e
e Radosd ./
LR gmpem——
_ cugipieoN 1 =wapmarws
_ o A =
m ! -1 ! .
|||||||||||||||| A, e e e e e o o T e e
2 e |
g . ¥ — = —
= : H o
w cs_éuw.&l.l* q n —
¥ 9 e T | [§ s ssummmrm———————s I SN
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| o up 210~
ondid l\ N e
. :
4688l 1 e
e bk R w nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn V)/ B 1 Euidateiedeb b datainile ik
us .
swwe r
............................................. saz | -8 , 8 ------:{--.x.i-:--.!.---f.-,-!i--!
w
b m sz / P——p——— madds v
3 g8 “ajatU0s ajaliufis pasores q 4 St IUAIGEER UPAN 94} 2 BLARd J0LBY Mot DY L -
B | 3=k 60103 8j80R.04 posaidss aq Ik ey e aulorol o et pis
58 [ o8 /1529 200 1 820} LINGIU 4R PORIEY 5 [P OSSR LON il 8 BINENLE Ariied oY1~
2g | z& 51 9155180 pocotis S0 I SBE G 18 Buplal pls sieye apaws maN-
PR “San| G1e UGAIS Uyn PaANC 67 I 00p MON-
k=] - _ SHOpLP BUSH 5B J0J03 i BULTRP SRS K PO 90 A SHOPLPS aN-
s|&® iR o (0 Ay Lo o]
P2 e VO 4SRN 3001 34 (4 9106 Anish 5240 Aol pUB 0N WON 18 B188 ‘DUl Y0Op MAN-
by Be ; “D0jo0 SUBKQ DG O} KNS 3Q [P B DIREE MN:
ef | SEF L|1 ! “Si BuGrR3 SIS BUIRPED Lo LOIRAAR AOR 1 L1 SLSUmIAI BUOlS MaN-
wu_n..mn-r WW&: ‘ | SR DU 210100 10} PR0Q JOI0 80§
o ‘
s e : SIEUSIE PUE SI0j0D
O T B et — A —————————— e e e
> % PO e .M‘
)
uonEAS|3 ULON A

0YRAI WM EEWA Supspa ¢

RTELLI0) fogarEl B 00O RIBS kol 1Bree maN !
fevotam
yBaos) o[RE .E _ f—” —
I - i M =TV it aieehakeiies ! | My neheibaiuininl il St Tl & § = e I
20U B9 R
m 346881
SIQ USY] [YBNom bE 0¥ ¢
PR I0p AYPODARBT IR~ =~ e e i — e R R R el Rl Rk ket e el Salatabafalaly Ink dadadiofaiuindedebeieideiddedbeeibe bbb iafebeiaiady | | infabakefufiefufeliafiofaining
g 3o 6 1004 FUGHSE =
N oA e e “dA) uip Esuu.a,_ ajgEN
o} papaiip adid B 211 &
L o1 pARBLLCS 13998] PO D% ]

PURQOEORE UL sorboR]
seeEslenl s
008

645
YO O[EETRE
PRIS SN YEZY

24 of 38




L4741 INAOTIAIA ALINARNOD
OLYSNYS 40 ALID

1418

suossg

Subs

L,

“m
w
Fola2
D>
HERETE
mm .Nm.w
Z D
=31 &% 5
21 ¥
e 82
a2 | PG @
=g | Ao @
$T| 58
2 ..09
o
>0
®

L=l iamas

,vA_vH,_>%f P

,. Zc....fe\iLrEb

uoypuso g se Bugsixe o) £3°2'LHY NeeyS 838

v uonoag

Bnaﬁﬁzusu&_ml\
-\N-:..:..T.ru-..
4688l

woq ooy Bu)

_ 4
!
! S

wmszoon | " _ g Uooes

24 §88)

PUPdeNIDLLTArboL
Lapas (s R

95YE
VO alfiwmg
RRJIE YN VESY

CI0C G U AVH P - -

<
Pad

|
i
“dfyou Ayodosd vl(]+

25 of 38



1430 LN3WJ0N3AZEA ALINOWAOD
& OLITIYSNVYS 40 ALID
j Go7 60 AvM

- QINZO0IA

RH

®H

L- gy .Mu ” w arsnatonas Yo
3 §
i £ ,, ue|d 100]4 Juswsseg uejd 100]4 18114 ueld 400|4 puodes
3 *
ok :
] i ! |
2 UL T
H S | 1 I !
T o L/
S o 4
- w —_ m [t wondg w0 Y i
s M# WD waqy woy o
e m w m I T
ol YT ”
i o8 : _ E =] = = ,
Eo |32 : 1_ I O
2|28 : s rorrsmd o - : woores
s L = /] . g -
, o N_.nulm \ ‘ L A
LT T Ry _%Ta M |
| g E

sulr Ayodalg ||-‘ {
)
i
L

:

=

Hea &y d

26 of 38

(C——t

wndg et

A

\

LRI 1 LROIFRE KON

]
+

8t

B

B0 H =

R L L L L L Ty prpepuppign

b
&
/
/

|-

-~

BRI @UELerior ug
Qe St EEEE

5388
¥ OllRsnES
PRIS UTVEZY




130 INTWJOTIAIA ALINNWWOD
OLIMvSNVYS 40 ALID

S07 G0 YW

o . 08 02 ot s )
2.9y J3INIT DT uonessid yinos . o uoneAs|y i1ses
®
1mullé__ Apadalg LR U118 SUUT D{TON O) PIFER adid TP 271 €
— fo1p Wicis s -
17100N o1
| o tig g = -
% ] = =
...b! -~ g e s | . 1 . § R Lt g | 0 . R 1 oy | PRI
a L1 7 1
2 | T
T === u
2 REE J ] B =
EEE
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| Al e o e o .. EAURPUORIIYION [ N,
LR
y U | 1 UV S DU U,
sl ]
ST omaq —L
g
o £9
m [ »3 %
g8 | =88
88 |83
- es 1288
=3 [ 255 “ L
|57 :
m,mv WWW a1 ouT SION 1 _
ER STV N @ FPRID o i
Wm oy Bdleseg” T T T T T T T YT T TS oo s ms e .-quumm.u-:n-m-nn-m u..iWu ||||||||||||| + ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
: )
uoneAs|g YuoN P PR uoneAs|d 1S9M ettt
P “ *Rr
P s M xxxxxx :
i =ag 132283 |
o
et T s N AN NP | I == T
- 98U 015 MBI
24 58l S—— L] D
naud_sub»uonzl\ : s m
T oy St LT T TSP S | BN ipinsop oo NG DU SRR m 1.“&.1
dhy ToI90H
o papaup 5did Bip 2/
L 0 pORBLILA JOPEa) KGY T —
oot § F TN ] I A P |||||||||||||||||||||||||||| m - s..L il
o st W3y
- ssays
| 9 Dijmms
ot wais AUy

27 of 38




1d30 INZWOTIAIA ALINNWNOD
OQLITVSNVS 40 ALID

GIoZ S0 AVH

a4

5] w
A0l =014 BIE0S

Vv uonoes

suopjoas Bunsix3

\ URiiaTeg paysit
POy ©9 10 Ly 88PN

Shve
k170 e

Uopppy % [apoway
J3A9T ualLASEE
9Y-208-58 "N'd'Y

28 of 38

g uonodes

VD ‘oijesnes ‘SapRD) UBS 68
20UoP|SaY UBULIBYOUOS

w00y fulct

Az

woaipsg

P PIDEgEpLOgMmanbos]

Leezzeotair = id

99598
v ojjsimes
FRIIE OUIN YEST

P12 B TP ey




- MEMORANDUM

TO: Sausalito Planning Commission
FROM: Sausalito Historic Landmarks Board
RE: 39 San Carlos Avenue, Sausalito, CA
DATE: July 7, 2015

Methodology

Pursuant to City Council direction, it is the responsibility of the Sausalito Historic Landmarks Board to
examine any remodel or demolition application in the City if the application involves a structure of fifty
or more years of age. The Board assigns two members to review each project and to consider the
gathered information and produce this report. Our report is not intended to replace or augment any
technical reports pertaining to this project: any comments regarding structural integrity, engineering,
etc., are purely observational.

Architectural Research
At the reguest of the Planning Department, the Historic Landmarks Board conducted research into the
history of the property at 39 San Carlos Avenue to determine its historic significance.

Property Description

The house at 39 San Carlos is located in a residential neighborhood in the South end of Sausalito.

~ The house is set back and accessed by uphill pathway and stairs West of Atwood Lane and is located
south of Noble Lane. The lot size 5163 sq. ft. and with maximum dimensions of approximately 75 feet
wide and 84 feet deep. The house is a three story, single family residence with single car parking in a
separate carport on Atwood Street. The house has a deck supported by wooden beams

The house appears to be a wood frame multi-story stucco structure with asphalt shingled hipped roofs.

The windows are appear to be wood frame double hung-and casement with. The home could be
described as having some “Mediterranean” elements;

e Stucco finish in the color and style common to Mediterranean style homes
e  Architectural features such as iron balconies
e Trim elements & color also add to the Mediterranean style.

Historic photographs, original drawings and permit records of the house are unavailable.

Therefore we cannot determine whether the building has been significantly modified from
Its original form. There are no neighboring houses with similar visual characteristic_:s.

EYMRIT E.




Sausalito City Permit Records Reviewed: Yes

Construction Date:
39 San Carlos was constructed in 1952

Address Change: No

Alterations: Yes
Alteration 1: Flagstone Patio and BBQ, pit added in 1952
Alteration 2: Porch extended 20 ft. in 1955
Alteration 3: Roof replaced in 1997

Historical Society Archive Property File Available and Reviewed: No

Marin County Assessor’s and Recorder’s Office Records Reviewed: No

Ownership History:

1. 1852: Rudicci (?)

2. 1655: Stafford Prudine (?)
3. 1994: Billie McCarthy

4. 1996: Barbara Johnson

5.

199V7-d,ate: Leslie Shufferman

Historical Significance Listings:
Historical Information About Owners:
-Sausalito List of Notable Structures :
-California Historic Reéource Information Systems Datébase:
-Previously Identified as a Historic Resource:

-Architectural Drawings Found:

None

No

Not accessed

No

Yes




Findings

1. Isthe structure associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad
patterns of the history, culture, or heritage of Sausalito, California, or the United States? Such
structures may include but are not limited to civic structures, properties featured in publications, and
sites where significant events occurred. '

The board finds no significance under this criterion.

-2. Is this structure associated with the life or lives of one or more people important in our past? Such
structures may include but are not limited to homes of prominent persons and places referenced by
prominent persons.

The board finds no significance under this criterion.

3. Does the structure embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of
construction, or represent the work of an important creative individual, or possess high artistic
values? Such structures may include but are not limited to exceptional examples of architecture or
an architect’s work; more ordinary examples of such work are emblematic of a particular style or era;
and any works by prominent creative individuals.

The board finds no significance under this criterion.

4. Has the structure yieldéd, or may it be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history?
Suchstructures may include but are not limited to archeological sites.

The board finds no significance under this criterion.
Recommandations:

(HLB members)

Sources: Sausalito Planning Department address files, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

The Sausalito Historic Landmarks Board, at their publicly noticed meeting of (date)
acknowledged this memorandum:

AYES: 3 NOES:
ABSTAIN: ABSENT: 2
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EIVED
Explanation of Fin‘dings MAY 05 205
39 San Carlos Avenue CITY OF

. SAUSALITO
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT pipr

Dear Mr. Castro, Mr. Chan, Planning Commissioners and Staff,

Thank you for reviewing this letter citing the findings supporting our proposed
project at 39 San Carlos Avenue. We believe that improvements made to this
property will enhance the aesthetics of the neighborhood while offering no
incursion or undesirable effect on any of the neighbors.

Most importantly the project will not alter the current footprint of the existing
structure or change any vertical dimension. The detailed specific findings that
support the project are addressed below.

A. There are “exceptional or extraordinary circumstances” regarding our property.
The 39 San Carlos structure was constructed 70 years ago and it was placed on the
property in a legal but close proximity to the Eastern property line before the

current setbacks were in effect. The only practical side of the property for our
remodeling project is the Downhill Eastern side. Recognizing this restriction, our
project does not alter the structure’s existing footprint, but simply redesigns the
space to enhance it's use in a consistent fashion with all of our neighbors. We do not
add to the existing room count or increase the intensity of use of the property. '

B. “The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances” that results in “practical
difficulties” is that the steep topography and the placement of the home as described
in Section A. only allows for the basement to be extended in the downhill direction.
“A literal enforcement of the provisions of the title” could inhibit the upgrades
proposed by our project and lead to a practical difficulty that unnecessarily
obstructs the full use of our property that is consistent with the evolution of
lifestyles in our neighborhood since the house was originally built. It is important to
reiterate that our proposal does not impact or alter any of our neighbor’s similar
privileges.

C. The variance that we seek is “necessary to preserve our substantial property
rights” by bringing our property up to the standard of the neighborhood, an
upgrade that is entirely consistent with the use and aesthetics of each of our
immediate neighbors, Our house is small by the standard of the neighborhood with
only 2 bedrooms, one of which is used as a home office, and 1 and ¥ baths. My wife
and I both require home office space and we require a separate guest room and bath
to receive family and friends in an appropriate fashion. Our proposed project will
allow us to share the same standards of property use as are enjoyed by our
immediate neighbors and our greater neighborhood.
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D. Our project will “not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the property in the vicinity or district”. Quite the contrary we believe that our
project will be beneficial to the neighborhood and have no negative material impact.
We are not making any alteration to the current footprint of the existing structure.
There will be no change in the structure’s elevation. Expanding the basement under
the existing deck and within the dimensions of the existing deck will beautify this
area by eliminating the unattractive underside of the deck and the unfinished fagade
of the existing structure. In addition the project design will remain true to the
existing architecture of our Mediterranean style home while beautifying and
visually improving our Eastern property line.

Our project will enhance the public welfare and serve as an improvement to our
district and our neighborhood in two additional ways. Our property borders Noble
Lane, which is a stepped pathway connecting San Carlos Avenue with Atwood Ave.
Our proposal includes the enhancement of the part of this lane that runs along our
Northern property line. We are proposing to continue the existing line of the stone
wall which will beautify this portion of Noble Lane but will not alter the footprint of
our property so as not to change usage or access to Noble Lane. In addition the
entrance to our basement, which runs along Noble Lane will be beautified by
replacing unattractive trellis work with a wrought iron gate and an upgraded and
safer entrance to the basement level. All improvements will remain in the same
style as our home.

The project will make our home more consistent with the homes in our district and
raise the relative attractiveness and value of the neighborhood.

E. The granting of the variance will not be a “special privilege”. It will not grant any
use of our property that is not currently enjoyed by each of our neighbors. The
project design does not include any aspect that that has been placed as a limitation
on any of the neighbors. It does not describe any factor that would place limits on
the neighbors, exceed the current property usage of the neighbors, or lead to any
inconsistency with other properties in our zoning district.

F. Itis our firm belief that the granting of the variance so that we can proceed with
our proposal for the upgrade at 39 San Carlos Avenue will create a more
harmonious and aesthetically pleasing property that will enhance the value and
beauty of our neighborhood without diminishing the full enjoyment of our
neighbors, and thereby serve the purpose of Sausalito’s general plan and its
intention to protect its citizens but not create a hardship for its property owners.






